

No. 15-5991

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAWRENCE EUGENE SHAW,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

HILARY L. POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender
Central District of California

KOREN L. BELL
Deputy Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-5312
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081
Koren_Bell@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER..... 1

I. Review Is Warranted Because The Ninth Circuit’s Minority-View Decision Accentuated The Circuit Split, Now Three-to-Nine, On Section 1344(1)'s Intent Requirement..... 3

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Minority-View Decision Is Wrong..... 6

III. Loughrin Does Not Enable The Courts To Reconsider Binding §1344(1) Circuit Precedent 9

IV. Post-Loughrin, Whether §1344(1) Requires Proof Of An Intent To Cheat, Not Only Deceive, A Bank Is A Question of Enduring Practical Importance..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Federal Cases

<u>Carpenter v. United States</u> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	6, 7
<u>Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</u> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir.1996)	11
<u>Cox v. Dravo Corp.</u> , 517 F.2d 620 (3d Cir.1975)	11
<u>Dawson v. Scott</u> , 50 F.3d 884 (11th Cir.1995)	11
<u>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</u> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	3
<u>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litigation</u> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)	11,12
<u>Loughrin v. United States</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2384 (2014)	<u>passim</u>
<u>McNally v. United States</u> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	1, 6
<u>Mennen Co. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 147 F.3d 287 (3d Cir.1998)	11
<u>Miller v. Gammie</u> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<u>Skilling v. United States</u> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	7, 8, 9
<u>United States v. Briggs</u> , 939 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1991)	5
<u>United States v. Everett</u> , 270 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2001)	5
<u>United States v. Kenrick</u> , 221 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000)	5

<u>United States v. Nkansah</u> , 699 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 12
<u>United States v. Reese</u> , 603 Fed. Appx. 63 (2d Cir. 2015)	2, 12
<u>United States v. Shaw</u> , 781 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 6, 8
<u>United States v. Staples</u> , 435 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 315 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2002).....	3, 4
<u>White v. Estelle</u> , 720 F.2d 415 (5th Cir.1983)	11
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §1028A	14
18 U.S.C. §1961(1)	14
18 U.S.C. §1344(1)	<u>passim</u>
18 U.S.C. §1344(2)	<u>passim</u>
Miscellaneous	
S.R. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1983).....	9
Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(a).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 901, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	8
Supreme Court Rule 10(a) (July 1, 2013)	3, 4
